

**OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER SPECIAL P.W. JAL SHAKTI DIVISION KUDGAM**

Fayaz Ahmad Khandy(Contractor)  
 Ab. Gafor Khandy  
 Shiganpura  
 Regd No. 18/AAV/SE/Hyd/Avg/2007-08  
 PAN No. A3JPK1222H

No. PHE/MS/ 6403-05  
 Dated: 15-11-22  
 GSTIN: 01ASBPFL222HZZA

Minors order No 86 of 2022  
 Dated: 15-11-2022

Name of work: Laying/ Fitting of pipes incl. installation of PHTCs in provided in the DAP, Renovation of existing service reservoir, SDFP at  
 and in 10-2022 issued under No. PHE/MS/ 6403-05 dated 15-11-2022. SDFP for (Commissioner Kudgam's authorization No. 558/06/1 of 2022  
 and in 10-2022 issued under No. PHE/MS/ 6403-05 dated 15-11-2022. SDFP for (Commissioner Kudgam's authorization No. 558/06/1 of 2022  
 and in 10-2022 issued under No. PHE/MS/ 6403-05 dated 15-11-2022. SDFP for (Commissioner Kudgam's authorization No. 558/06/1 of 2022

Account of Administrative No and date: SE/Hyd/DB/09 of 2021 Dated: 05-05-2021	✓
Technical sanction No and date: SE/Hyd/DB/203 of 2022 Dated: 27-08-2022	✓
Advised amount of work: Rs 31.36 lacs	✓
Allocated amount of work: Rs 3103995.00	✓

For and on behalf of Lt. Governor of UT of J&K, the contract for the above work is hereby fixed with you on the following rates quoted/accepted by you on the terms and conditions given as under.

Sl. No.	Biller Name	Description of Items of AS per BOQ	Quantity	Unit	Rate	Amount
1.00	Fayaz Ahmad Khandy(Contractor)		1.00		3103995.00	3103995.00
1		Earth work in excavation by manual means in trenches for foundations, drains, pipes, cables etc. (not exceeding 1.5 m in width) and for shafts, wells, cesspits and the like not exceeding 10 sqm on plan, including dressing of sides and framing of bottoms lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out excavated earth and disposal of surplus excavated earth as directed: all kinds of soil 1 meter from cutting edge	2121.9	Cum	436.000	925146.400
2		Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m.	1909.71	Cum	198.700	379409.377
3		Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete including curing but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement. All works upto plinth level 1:1½:3 (1 cement : 1½ coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	23.99	Cum	7800.760	187140.232
4		Reinforced cement concrete work in walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses, fillets, columns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and struts upto floor level including curing but excluding cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement. 1:1½:3 (1 cement : 1½ coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	29.19	Cum	9408.135	274623.441
5		Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses etc.	277.32	sqm	573.850	159140.202
6		Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses etc.	103.2	sqm	114.770	11844.264
7		Providing and mixing water proofing material in cement concrete work in doses by weight of cement as per manufacturer's specification. (1 kg of water proofing material in 50 kg of cement)	809	kgs	57.900	46841.100
8		Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work ready to use "cut and bend" rebars of approved make from factory/workshop to construction site including placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level. TMT bars	3975	Kg	87.175	346520.625
9		Structural steel work in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete, welded	200	Kg	102.135	20427.000
10		12mm Cement plaster finished with a floating coat of neat cement of mix: 1 : 3 (1 cement : 3 fine sand)	282.18	sqm	343.750	96999.275
11		Laying and fitting of G.I. pipes (all classes) complete excluding cost of pipes, fittings and Earth work. 15 mm and 20 mm dia. G.I. pipes	2770	Mtr	20.3	56321.000
12		25 mm and 32 mm dia. G.I. pipes	1560	Mtr	30.650	47814.000
13		40 mm and 50 mm dia. G.I. pipes	1080	Mtr	40.800	44208.000
14		65 mm and 80 mm dia. G.I. pipes	1684	Mtr	73.050	123516.200
15		Laying in position centrifugally cast (spun) iron S&S or flanged pipes	624	quintal	245.550	153223.200
16		Providing push-on-joints to Centrifugally (Spun) Cast Iron Pipes or Ductile Iron Pipes including testing of joints and including the cost of rubber gasket 100mm dia pipes 150mm Dia pipes	473	each	144.700	68441.100
17		Making connection of G.I. distribution branch with G.I. main of following sizes by providing and fixing Tee, including cutting and threading the pipe etc. complete 25 to 40 mm nominal bore	30	each	666.250	19987.500
18		50 to 80 mm nominal bore	5	each	1268.250	6341.250
19		Providing and laying D.I. standard specials such as tees, bends, collars, lappers, caps etc. suitable for flanged jointing as per IS : 9523 (as per site requirements) upto 300mm Dia	1	Qnts	7823.700	7823.700
20		Engagement of labor for desilting of silt. Extracting of old choked filter media and relaying of serviceable filter media after proper washing and grading	73	Lab	503.000	36711.000
21		Carriage of materials by mechanical transport including loading, unloading and stacking of materials - SAND: 5kms	16.89	Cum	206.276	3464.000
22		Beyond 5 km upto 10 km per km	16.89	Cum	74.580	1264.000
23		Beyond 10 km upto 20 km per km	16.89	Cum	121.440	2051.100
24		Carriage of materials by mechanical transport including loading, unloading and stacking of materials - Aggregate 20mm: 5kms	48.1	Cum	206.276	9921.000
25		Beyond 5 km upto 10 km per km	48.1	Cum	74.580	3564.000

6900

20

30	Beyond 10 km upto 20 km per km	40.1	Cum	121.440	4069.744
31	Carriage of materials by mechanical transport including loading, unloading, stacking of materials - Steel/ CGI Sheets: 5kms	3.97	M.T	183.356	737.933
32	Beyond 5 km upto 10 km per km	3.97	M.T	66.300	263.211
33	Beyond 10 km upto 20 km per km	3.97	M.T	107.990	428.728
34	Carriage of materials by mechanical transport including loading, unloading, stacking of materials - Cement: 5kms	3.97	M.T	44.160	175.315
35	Beyond 5 km upto 10 km per km	31.25	M.T	183.356	5729.875
36	Beyond 10 km upto 20 km per km (15Kms)	31.25	M.T	66.300	2071.875
37	Carriage of G.I./D.I pipes below 100mm dia from Stocking yard to the site by mechanical means 5km	31.25	M.T	53.995	1687.344
38	Beyond 5 km upto 10 km per km	21.77	M.T	183.356	3991.660
39	Beyond 10 km upto 20 km per km	21.77	M.T	66.300	1443.351
40	Carriage of G.I./D.I pipes 150mm dia from Stocking yard to the site by mechanical means 5kms	21.77	M.T	107.990	2350.942
41	Beyond 5 km upto 10 km per km	2600	Mtr	7.514	19536.400
42	Carriage of G.I./D.I pipes below 100mm dia from dumping site to actual site of work by manual means 1st 50m	2600	Mtr	2.717	7064.260
43	Beyond 1st 50m 500Mtrs	2600	Mtr	4.424	11502.460
44	Carriage of G.I./D.I pipes 150mm dia from dumping site to actual site of work by manual means 1st 50m	21.77	M.T	153.249	3336.231
45	Beyond 1st 50m 500Mtrs	21.77	M.T	247.434	5386.638
46	Beyond 1st 50m 500Mtrs	2600	Mtr	5.836	15171.600
47	Beyond 1st 50m 500Mtrs	2600	Mtr	7.707	20038.200
48	Grand Total:::				3135502.10
49	Total allotted cost after deduction of -1.010% as per the quoted percentage of the bidder				3102895.00

1. The allotted cost of the work is Rs.3103895.00 (Rupees thirty one lac three thousand eight hundred ninety five only). However the allotted cost should in no case exceed beyond DPR/DAP cost.

2. The date of start shall be reckoned from the date as mentioned in the LOI/allotment.

3. The work shall have to be completed within a period of (90) days from the date of issuance of LOI/ allotment order, failing which penalty upto 10% of the total value shall be imposed upon you.

4. Earnest money deposited by you Vide CDR No. 3094182 dated 15-10-2022 for Rs 990000 shall be released only after the successful completion of work and after the expiry of defect clause.

5. The contractor/firm shall have to attend the Divisional office with enlistment card for drawal of agreement with three days from the date of issuance of this allotment order. However non-drawal of agreement will not prevent the contract from being enforced upon you.

6. The allotted work shall be subject to check by the third party monitoring agency engaged by the department.

7. The defect liability period shall be for a period of 12 months which shall commence after the successful completion of trial run. The bidder shall be responsible to make good and remedy at his own expenses any defect in works which is noticed during the DLP in case any defect remains unattended by the firm at the completion of DLP, the department may extend the DLP for such time as decided fit for getting the defect rectified subject to maximum ceiling of 06 months.

8. The pre- and post Geo-tagged photographic evidence be taken prior/during execution of work and shall have to be produced at the time of submission of work done claim.

9. All other conditions shall be applicable as provided in the standard Bidding document.

10. The terms and conditions not provided in the SHD, shall be strictly dealt in accordance with the rules/guidelines provided in the GFR-2017 and Manual for procurement of work 2019

Copy by the  
1. Superintendent Engineer Hydraulic Circle Aantnag for favour of information  
2. Asstt. Engr. PHE Sub-Division Kulgam for information  
3. AAO Divisional office for information  
4. Divisional Drawing branch for information

Signature of Executive Engineer  
Sp. PHE JSD Kulgam